

TODD KIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
MICHAEL S. SAWYER  
Senior Attorney, Natural Resources Section  
DANIEL C. LUECKE  
Trial Attorney, Natural Resources Section  
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611  
Telephone: (202) 514-5273 (Sawyer)  
(202) 598-7863 (Luecke)  
Email: michael.sawyer@usdoj.gov  
daniel.luecke@usdoj.gov

ROMNEY S. PHILPOTT  
Senior Attorney, Natural Resources Section  
999 18th Street, #370  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (303) 844-1810  
Email: romney.philpott@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendants*

---

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

---

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, a Utah political subdivision; KANE COUNTY, UTAH, a Utah political subdivision; and THE STATE OF UTAH, by and through its Governor, SPENCER J. COX, and its Attorney General, SEAN D. REYES;

Plaintiffs,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON;  
BLUERIBBON COALITION; KYLE KIMMERLE; and SUZETTE RANEA MORRIS;

Consolidated Plas,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.;

Defendants,

---

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED  
COMPLAINTS**

Case No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN-PK (lead case)  
Case No. 4:22-cv-00060-DN-PK

District Judge David Nuffer  
Magistrate Judge Paul Kohler

---

---

HOPI TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION, PUEBLO  
OF ZUNI, and UTE MOUNTAIN UTE  
TRIBE;

Intervenor-Dfts.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Judicial Review Is Not Available For Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 1

II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....6

A. The *Garfield* Plaintiffs still fail to establish a cognizable injury, caused by the Proclamations, that would be redressed by a favorable decision. ....7

1. *Garfield* Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate standing based on alleged lost revenue.....8

2. *Garfield* Plaintiffs’ claim that the Proclamations undermine their ability to “enforce” their own laws does not support standing. ....9

3. Alleged impairment of “planned activities” does not support standing ..... 11

4. Alleged increased expenditures do not support standing..... 12

5. Proprietary and quasi-sovereign interests do not support standing. .... 14

B. The *Dalton* Plaintiffs fail to adequately allege standing. .... 14

1. Plaintiffs Dalton and Morris fail to adequately allege standing. .... 15

2. Plaintiff Kimmerle fails to adequately allege standing. .... 17

3. BlueRibbon Coalition fails to adequately allege standing. .... 18

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed For Failing To Identify Improperly Reserved Lands With Sufficient Particularity. .... 24

IV. Plaintiffs’ Antiquities Act Claims Fail As A Matter of Law..... 26

V. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify A Reviewable “Agency Action.”..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Advanced Integrative Med. Sci. Inst., PLLC v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1249 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	2
<i>Alexander v. Trump</i> , 753 F. App'x 201 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	11
<i>Animal Leg. Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020) .....	24
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Heliqwest Intern., Ltd.</i> , 385 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Herbert</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Utah 2012) .....	18, 22
<i>Cache Valley Elec. Co. v. State of Utah Dept. of Transp.</i> , 149 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>California Coastal Comm'n. v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987) .....	10
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920) .....	6
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) .....	6, 27, 28
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	2
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp., Inc. (CWWG) v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> , 111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	32, 33
<i>City of S. Miami v. Gov.</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	8, 12, 20
<i>Clayton Cnty. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 887 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	30

*Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper*,  
823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016) .....21

*Colorado Montana Wyoming State Area Conf. of NAACP v. U.S. Election Integrity Plan*,  
2022 WL 1266612, at \*3 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2022) .....24

*Colorado Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer*,  
963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992) .....23, 24

*Crab House of Douglaston, Inc. v. Newsday, Inc.*,  
418 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....25

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) .....22

*Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb*,  
346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018) .....23

*Cullen v. Pinholster*,  
563 U.S. 170 (2011).....2

*D.L.S. v. Utah*,  
374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004) .....22

*Dakota Central Telephone Co. v. State of South Dakota ex rel. Payne*,  
250 U.S. 163 (1919).....3, 4, 5

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....3

*Empl. Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....21

*Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero*,  
478 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D. Mass. 2020) .....24

*Essence, Inc. v. City of Fed. Heights*,  
285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002) .....16

*Fair Empl. Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....23, 24

*Fields v. City of Tulsa*,  
753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014) .....21

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....2

*Frozen Food Express v. United States*,  
351 U.S. 40 (1956).....31

*Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech*,  
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010) .....30

*Grand Canyon Tr. v. Energy Fuels Resources (U.S.A.) Inc.*,  
269 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Utah 2017) .....11

*Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, Colo.*,  
518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....18

*Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....31

*Holt v. United States*,  
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) .....6

*Hydro Res., Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) .....16

*Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. E.P.A.*,  
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....30

*Kan. Nat. Res. Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
971 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 12, 15, 20

*Kane Cnty. Utah v. Salazar*,  
562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 12, 15, 16, 20

*Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance*,  
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) .....21

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....32

*Lyng v. N.W. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*,  
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....21

*M.S. v. Brown*,  
902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018) .....18

*Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....11

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....21

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. EPA*,  
947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020) .....30

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. State of N.M.*,  
630 F.2d 724 (10th Cir. 1980) .....18

*Mobil Expl. & Producing U.S., Inc. v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999) .....30

*Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush*,  
437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 4, 5

*Nat’l Fam. Plan. & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Gonzales*,  
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

*New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
208 F.Supp.3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 23

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgt.*,  
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 11, 14

*Optimus Steel, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
492 F. Supp. 3d 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020) ..... 11

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 13

*Radil v. Sanborn W. Camps, Inc.*,  
384 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Raulie v. United States*,  
400 F.2d 487 (10th Cir. 1968) ..... 4

*Riggs v. City of Albuquerque*,  
916 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 7

*Santa Fe All. for Pub. Health and Safety v. City of Santa Fe, New Mexico*,  
993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 13

*Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons*,  
413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 2

*State ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan*,  
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 8, 9, 11, 14

*State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew*,  
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15, 31

*Tulare Cnty. v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 25

*Tulare Cnty. v. Bush*,  
317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 25

*Tulare County v. Bush*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 33

*Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC*,  
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 24

*U.S. v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 7

*United States v. California*,  
436 U.S. 32 (1978) .....6

*United States v. Colorado*,  
627 F.2d 217 (10th Cir. 1980) .....9

*United States v. George S. Bush & Co.*,  
310 U.S. 371 (1940).....3, 4, 5

*United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States*,  
253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) .....2

*Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush*,  
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....5, 7

*Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States*,  
243 U.S. 389 (1917).....10

*Vivint, Inc. v. Mayorkas*,  
614 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Utah 2022).....33

*Weinstein v. U.S.A.F.*,  
468 F. Supp. 2d 1366 (D.N.M. 2006) .....7

*Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas*,  
5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021).....30

*Wilderness Watch v. Ferebee*,  
445 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Colo. 2020).....7

*Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States*,  
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) .....10

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992).....8

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Int.*, 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 7, 9, 14

*Wyoming v. United States*,  
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) .....10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....1, 2

54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)-(b)..... 1, 3, 4

54 U.S.C. § 320301(d) ..... 1

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 47, § 1113 .....22

Pub. L. No. 96-487.....1

Utah Code Ann. 59-5-202(3).....8



**Proclamations**

86 Fed. Reg. 57321, 57322, 57330 (Oct.15, 2021).....29

86 Fed. Reg. 57335, 57340 (Oct. 15, 2021) .....27

**Regulations**

43 C.F.R. § 3809.100(b).....31
